
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
  

AGENDA 

ROADS COMMITTEE MEETING  
 

TUESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2020 

 
 

 
 

Notice is given that the next Roads Committee Meeting of the Roper Gulf Regional 
Council will be held on: 
 

Tuesday, 25 August 2020 at 8.30 am 
The Roper Room, Roper Gulf Regional Council  

2 Crawford Street, Katherine, NT 
 
Your attendance at the meeting will be appreciated. 
 
 
 
 
 
Phillip LUCK 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 



 

 

 
 

PLEDGE 
 

“We pledge to work as one towards a better future through effective 
use of all resources. 
 
We have identified these key values and principles of Honesty, 
Equality, Accountability, Respect and Trust as being integral in the 
achievement of our vision, that the Roper Gulf Regional Council is 
Sustainable, Viable and Vibrant.” 
 
 
 

PRAMIS BLA WI 
 

“Mela pramis bla wek gudbalawei bla meigim futja bla wi wanwei, 
en bla yusim ola gudwan ting bla helpum wi luk lida.   
 
Mela bin luk ol dijlod rul, ebrobodi gada tok trubalawei, wi gada 
meik so wi gibit firgo en lisin misalp, abum rispek en trastim misalp 
bla jinggabat  bla luk lida, Roper Galf  Rijinul Kaunsul deya maindim 
en kipbum bla wi pramis, dum wek brabli gudbalawei, en im 
laibliwan.” 
 
 



ROADS COMMITTEE   25 AUGUST 2020  

 

Page 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE NO 

 

1 PRESENT MEMBERS/STAFF/GUESTS 

2 MEETING OPENED 

3 WELCOME TO COUNTRY 

4 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE     

5 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

6 CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES 

6.1 Roads Committee Meeting - 27 May 2020 ....................................................................... 5  

7 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

7.1 Action List ....................................................................................................................... 10  

8 CALL FOR ITEMS OF GENERAL BUSINESS 

9 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

10 INCOMING CORRESPONDENCE 

Nil.  

11 OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE 

Nil.  

12 GENERAL BUSINESS 

12.1 Bulman Roads Upgrade ................................................................................................. 12 
12.2 Beswick - Cameron and Madigan roads intersection upgrade ....................................... 17 
12.3 Mataranka Cemetery car park project ............................................................................ 22 
12.4 Eva Valley access road gravel re-sheet works update................................................... 23 
12.5 Barunga - Bagala Road Cul-de-sac project update ........................................................ 24 
12.6 Barunga - Local Roads shoulder repairs ........................................................................ 25 
12.7 Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Program .................................................... 26  

13 EXECUTIVE REPORTS 

Nil.  

14 COMMUNITY SERVICES AND ENGAGEMENT DIVISIONAL REPORT 

Nil.  

15 CORPORATE SERVICES AND SUSTAINABILITY DIVISIONAL REPORT 

Nil.  

 



ROADS COMMITTEE   25 AUGUST 2020  

 

Page 4 

 

16 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES AND PLANNING DIVISIONAL REPORT 

16.1 Bulman Roads Upgrade ................................................................................................. 60 
16.2 Roads Projects Update ................................................................................................... 64  

17 CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 5 

CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES 

ITEM NUMBER 6.1 

TITLE Roads Committee Meeting - 27 May 2020 

REFERENCE 943749 

AUTHOR Naomi HUNTER, Executive Manager         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Roads Committee confirms the minutes from the meeting held on 27 May 
2020 and affirms them to be a true and accurate record of that meetings decisions and 
proceedings. 

BACKGROUND 
The Roads Committee met in Katherine on Wednesday, 27 May 2020 at 8:30am, attached 
are the recorded minutes from that meeting for the committee to review. 
 
The next scheduled Roads Committee Meeting is on 24 November 2020 at 8:30am. 

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Nil. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Nil. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  Roads Committee 2020-05-27 [1502] Minutes.DOCX   
  



Attachment 1 Roads Committee 2020-05-27 [1502] Minutes.DOCX 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 6 
 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE ROADS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD AT THE ROPER 
ROOM, ROPER GULF REGIONAL COUNCIL, 2 CRAWFORD STREET, 

KATHERINE, NT ON WEDNESDAY, 27 MAY 2020 AT 8.30AM 

 

1 PRESENT MEMBERS/STAFF/GUESTS 

1.1 Members 

 Mayor Judy MacFARLANE (Chairperson via video link); 

 Deputy Mayor Helen LEE; 

 Councillor Donald GARNER (via telephone link); 

 Councillor Owen TURNER; and 

 Councillor Edwin NUNGGUMAJBARR (via telephone link). 

 

1.2 Staff  

 Phillip LUCK, Chief Executive Officer; 

 Naomi HUNTER, Executive Manager;  

 Vikrant JAGARLAMUNDI, Roads Coordinator; 

 Melissa AMARANT, Contracts Manager; 

 Sharon HILLEN, General Manager Infrastructure and Planning; and 

 Narelle PERROTT, Governance Officer 

 

2 MEETING OPENED 
The Roads Committee Meeting opened at 8.43am. The Mayor welcomed members and staff 
to the meeting and the Roper Gulf Regional Council Pledge was read. 
 
3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE       

          
3.1 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

48/2020 RESOLVED (Donald GARNER/Edwin NUNGGUMAJBARR) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee accepts the apologies from Councillor Annabelle 
DAYLIGHT. 

 



Attachment 1 Roads Committee 2020-05-27 [1502] Minutes.DOCX 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 7 
 

 

4 CONFIRMATION OF PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
4.1 ROADS COMMITTEE MEETING - 24 MARCH 2020 

49/2020 RESOLVED (Donald GARNER/Owen TURNER) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee confirms the minutes taken at the meeting held on 24 
March 2020 and affirms them to be a true and accurate record of that meetings 
decisions and proceedings. 

  

5 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES  

Nil. 

 

6 CALL FOR ITEMS OF GENERAL BUSINESS 

Ngukurr – Numbulwar Roads Update 

 
7 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest at this Roads Committee Meeting. 
 
8 INCOMING CORRESPONDENCE  
Nil. 
 
9 OUTGOING CORRESPONDENCE  
Nil. 
 
10 OPERATIONAL REPORTS 
 
10.1 MATARANKA CEMETERY CARPARK UPDATE 

50/2020 RESOLVED (Donald GARNER/Edwin NUNGGUMAJBARR) CARRIED 

That the Committee receives and notes the Mataranka Cemetery Carpark Update 
report. 
  
11 GENERAL BUSINESS 
 
11.1 ROADS PROJECTS UPDATE 

51/2020 RESOLVED (Owen TURNER/Edwin NUNGGUMAJBARR) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the Roads Projects update. 

 
Deputy Mayor 8:55am joined the meeting 
 
11.2 BESWICK - CAMERON AND MADIGAN INTERSECTION UPGRADES 

52/2020 RESOLVED (Helen LEE/Owen TURNER) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the Cameron and Madigan Intersection 
Upgrades – Beswick report. 

 



Attachment 1 Roads Committee 2020-05-27 [1502] Minutes.DOCX 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 8 
 

 
11.3 MANYALLALUK - INTERNAL ROAD UPGRADES AND EVA VALLEY ACCESS 

ROAD UPGRADE - RESHEETING OF 10KM 

53/2020 RESOLVED (Donald GARNER/Edwin NUNGGUMAJBARR) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee:  
(a) Receives and notes the update on Manyallaluk Roads and drainage revised cost 

estimates;  
(b) Requests Council to consider allocating funds to Stage 1 of the Manyallaluk 

Roads and Drainage works to the rounded value of $430,000;  
(c) Receives and notes the update on gravel re-sheeting program of the Access 

Road; and 
(d) Requests Council to increase the Roads Future Fund by $500,000 for allocation 

by the Roads Committee to required projects. 
 
 
11.4 BARUNGA - BAGALA ROAD CUL-DE-SAC PROJECT UPDATE 

54/2020 RESOLVED (Helen LEE/Owen TURNER) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the Barunga – Bagala Road Cul-de-sac 
Project update on designs and costings for sealing and providing driveway access to 
lots 208, 209 and 210.  
 
Councillor Owen TURNER left the meeting, the time being 09:12am. 
 
11.5 NUMBULWAR ROADS AND DRAINAGE UPGRADE - DESIGN 

55/2020 RESOLVED (Donald GARNER/Edwin NUNGGUMAJBARR) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the Numbulwar Roads and Drainage 
Upgrade Design report. 
 
 
11.6 BULMAN ROADS AND DRAINAGE UPGRADES 

56/2020 RESOLVED (Helen LEE/Donald GARNER) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the Bulman Roads and Drainage 
Upgrade report. 
 
 
11.7 MINYERRI - STAGE 2 ROAD WORKS INCORPORATING ACCES TO THE LOCAL 

STORE 

57/2020 RESOLVED (Donald GARNER/Helen LEE) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee: 
(a) Receives and notes the roads upgrade proposal for Minyerri roads; and 
(b) Recommends to Council to allocate $80,000 of Roads Future Funding for the 

design and documentation for the Minyerri Stage 2 Roads. 
 
Councillor Owen TURNER returned to the meeting, the time being 09:28 AM 
 
11.8 JILKMINGGAN ROAD UPGRADE UPDATE 

58/2020 RESOLVED (Owen TURNER/Edwin NUNGGUMAJBARR) CARRIED 

That the Roads Committee receives and note the update on the Jilkminggan Road 
Upgrade.  
  
 



Attachment 1 Roads Committee 2020-05-27 [1502] Minutes.DOCX 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 9 
 

 
Phillip luck thanked Sharon HILLEN for her efforts in her employment with Roper Gulf 
Regional Council 
 
12 CLOSE OF MEETING 
The meeting terminated at 9:30am. 
 
This page and the proceeding pages are the Minutes of the Roads Committee Meeting held 
on Wednesday, 27 May 2020 and will be confirmed on Tuesday, 25 August 2020. 
 
 

 
 
 

                                                              Mayor Judy MacFARLANE Chairperson   
 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 10 

BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

ITEM NUMBER 7.1 

TITLE Action List 

REFERENCE 943735 

AUTHOR Naomi HUNTER, Executive Manager         
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Roads Committee  receives and notes the Action List. 
 
 

BACKGROUND 

The Action List is a summary of tasks that has requested at previous Roads Committee 
meetings to be undertaken by Council staff. The table also identifies the Staff member 
assigned to the task by the Chief Executive Officer and the current status. 
 

D
A

T
E

 

M
E

E
T

IN
G

 

IT
E

M
 

DESCRIPTION COMMENT 

S
T

A
T

U
S

 

UPDATE 

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E

 

D
IV

IS
IO

N
 

2
7
-0

5
-2

0
2
0
 

R
C

M
 

1
1
.3

 

Manyallaluk – 
Internal roads 
and drainage 
upgrades in the 
community  

Roads Committee 
referred to Council 
to consider 
allocating of 
$430,000 for toads 
and drainage 
upgrade works. 

P
e

n
d

in
g
 O

u
tc

o
m

e
 

$430,000 Stage 
1 works still 
being developed 
before going to 
Council.  

In
fra

s
tru

c
tu

re
, 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 a

n
d
 

P
la

n
n

in
g
  

2
7

-0
5
-2

0
2
0
 

R
C

M
 

1
1
.7

 
Proposal to 
upgrade the local 
roads in Minyerri 
(Survey and 
design to 
upgrade the road 
local store).  

Roads Committee 
recommended 
Council to allocate 
$80,000 from Roads 
Future Fund towards 
designs and 
documentation.  

P
e

n
d

in
g
 O

u
tc

o
m

e
 

The proposal 
was deferred by 
the Local 
Authority and 
has requested 
time for 
consideration.  

In
fra

s
tru

c
tu

re
, 

P
la

n
n

in
g
 a

n
d

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

2
4
-0

3
-2

0
 

R
C

M
 

1
1
.3

 

Manyallaluk (Eva 
Valley) access 
road gravel re-
sheet works 

Roads Committee 
recommended 
Council to approve 
$500,000 towards 
the gravel re-sheet 
works of access 
road.  

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
  

In OMC on 24 
April 2020, 
Council 
approved. 

In
fra

s
tru

c
tu

re
, 

P
la

n
n

in
g
 a

n
d

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

2
4
-0

3
-2

0
 

R
C

M
 

1
1
.5

 

Cameron and 
Madigan 
Intersection 
Upgrades – 
Beswick  

Roads Committee 
recommended 
Council to allocate 
funding of $70,000 
towards designs and 
documentation.  

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 

In OMC on 24 
April 2020, 
Council 
approved 

In
fra

s
tru

c
tu

r

e
, P

la
n
n

in
g
 

a
n
d

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 11 

2
4
-0

3
-2

0
 

R
C

M
 

1
1
.4

 

Barunga Bottom 
camp road 
design and 
documentation  

Roads Committee 
recommended 
Council to allocate 
funding of $51,510 
from Roads Future 
Fund towards the 
project.  

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 

In OMC on 24 
April 2020, 
Council 
approved.    

In
fra

s
tru

c
tu

re
, 

P
la

n
n

in
g
 a

n
d

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

2
4
-0

3
-2

0
 

R
C

M
 

1
1
.6

 

Bulman roads 
and drainage 
upgrade project  

Roads Committee 
recommended 
Council to allocate 
the funding of 
$710,600 towards 
the construction.  

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
 

In OMC on 24 
April 2020, 
Council 
approved 

In
fra

s
tru

c
tu

re
, 

P
la

n
n

in
g
 a

n
d

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

2
4
-0

3
-2

0
 

R
C

M
 

1
1
.2

 

Allocation of 
additional funding 
to Roads Future 
Fund 2020-21 

Roads Committee 
recommended 
Council to make an 
allocation of 
$500,000 to Roads 
Future Fund. This 
recommendation 
was changed by 
CEO to allocate an 
additional $500,000 
to roads future fund 
to cover the 
Manyallaluk Re-
sheeting contract.  

C
o

m
p

le
te

d
  

In OMC on 24 
April 2020, 
Council 
approved the 
request and 
allocated 
$1,000,000 to 
Roads Future 
Fund    

In
fra

s
tru

c
tu

re
, P

la
n
n

in
g
 a

n
d

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

 
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Nil. 
 
FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Nil. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
  



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 12 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

ITEM NUMBER 12.1 

TITLE Bulman Roads Upgrade 

REFERENCE 940968 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator        

Bulman Local Authority at its meeting on 18 June 2020 resolved that 
the matter be deferred to the meeting to be held on 13 August 2020.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONThat the Roads Committee receives and notes the report 
pertaining to the Bulman roads upgrade and maintenance.  

BACKGROUND 
RGRG Projects Team has been undertaking studies to improve roads and drainage in 
communities. It had been identified that sheet-water flow from the hill in Bulman creates 
flooding and scouring through the centre of town. A solution was to upgrade the pavement 
and create diversion drains as has been presented to Local Authority in past meetings. 
 
The proposed works include a “Restricted Works Area” determined by the Aboriginal Areas 
Protection Authority (AAPA), in two certificates that were issued to Department of Planning, 
Logistics and Infrastructure (DIPL) and to Department of Housing (DoH) to carry out road 
upgrades and housing activities in the region. The certificates state the following:  
 
1. Certificate Issued 2006 (DIPL) – was for a 1km wide section along the full length of the 

Central Arnhem Road. It identified multiple sacred sites including No: 5770-1 in 
Bulman. The RWA prohibits all works that require excavation. 

 
2. Certificate Issued 2017 (DoH) – C2011/117; D89/199; 91/500; Quote 74049. Issued for 

the SIHIP Housing Program. Amongst other things it identifies the Sacred Site 5770-1. 
More particularly it refers to the Restricted Work Area RWA3 – that covers 5770-1B 
and 1D. The RWA 3 states – “No work shall take place except for the maintenance of 
existing infrastructure”. 

 
The above certificates prohibit civil works be carried out within the Restricted Works Area. 
These certificates have expired and it is mandatory to obtain a new certificate before 
proceeding with any works in the area.  

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
As two certificates have been issued over this area since 2006, both refer to Sacred Site 
5770-1, it is unlikely that any new certificates will lift the restrictions on this area unless the 
custodians allow it. 
 
To determine if the RWAs have been lifted an application must be lodged with AAPA, they 
then do a survey and consult with Traditional Owners. This process can take 3-12 months, 
sometimes longer. The lifting of restrictions within an RWA of a certificate is not 
guaranteed. The cost for a Certificate can be between $15,000 – 40,000 depending on the 
amount of time the consultations with Traditional Owners and Custodians takes. 
 
Alternatively, a routine maintenance can be undertaken by resealing the proposed roads to 
attain the desired condition without upgrading the drainage suggested in the designs. The 
resealing works can be achieved within the approved budget and shorter durations.  

 

 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 13 

 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Council has allocated $710,600 from the Roads Future Fund towards the road upgrades, not 
including provision for AAPA costs. 
 
The AAPA application process will cost approximately $15,000 -$40,000.  

ATTACHMENTS 
1  AAPA Map - Bulman.jpg   
2  AAPA Letter - Bulman.pdf   
  



Attachment 1 AAPA Map - Bulman.jpg 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 14 
 

 

 



Attachment 2 AAPA Letter - Bulman.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 15 
 



Attachment 2 AAPA Letter - Bulman.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 16 
 

 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 17 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

ITEM NUMBER 12.2 

TITLE Beswick - Cameron and Madigan roads 
intersection upgrade 

REFERENCE 941091 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Roads Committee receives and notes the report on proposed road upgrades in 
the community.  

BACKGROUND 
Council Engineer has undertaken road visual inspections to assess the condition of roads 
and drainage infrastructure in the community. It has been identified that the low-spot area at 
the intersection of Cameron and Madigan road is flooded during heavy rainfall events 
causing damage to the pavement. The current roads are not suitable to service heavy 
commercial vehicles in the new – sub division area. A solution to upgrade Cameron road 
and Madigan road was presented at the previous Roads Committee Meeting.  
 
The proposed works include a “Restricted Works Area ” (RWA) determined by the Aboriginal 
Area Protection Authority (AAPA), in two certificates that were issued to Department of 
Housing (DoH) AND Power and Water Corporation (PWC) for provision of engineering 
services, roads to housing areas and other development activities. The certificates states the 
following:  
 
1. Certificate issued 1991 to (DoH) – was for the purpose of providing engineering 

services and building roads to housing areas in the community. It identified multiple 
sacred sites including no: 5568-102 in the northern perimeter of Beswick, no: 5568-
103 on the northern side of Central Arnhem Road in Beswick. The RWA prohibits any 
excavation works in the area and widening or realignment of existing road in any form.  

 
2. Certificate issued 2010 (PWC) – C2010/037; D89/199; 2009/801 was issued for 

refurbishment or upgrade of existing buildings and all works associated with the 
development and expansion of the Beswick Township. This certificate particularly 
relates to identification of burial sites no: 5568-106 sacred site located in the new sub-
division; no: 5568-107 sacred site located in the new sub-division.  

 
The above certificates identified sacred sites in within the proposed road upgrades area. 
Therefore it is mandatory to obtain a new certificate before proceeding with any works in the 
area.  

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
To determine if there are any other burial sites and their extent in the proposed works area, 
an application with AAPA should be lodged for a consultation with Traditional Owners of the 
Land. Cost for the certificate can vary between $15,000 to $40,000 and may take up to 6 
months for processing.  



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 18 

 
 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Council has allocated $70,000 from Roads Future Fund towards the designs of proposed 
upgrades not including the costs for AAPA certificate.  
 
The AAPA application process will cost approximately $15,000 to $40,000.  

ATTACHMENTS 
1  AAPA Letter - Beswick.pdf   
2  AAPA Map - Beswick.pdf   
  



Attachment 1 AAPA Letter - Beswick.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 19 
 



Attachment 1 AAPA Letter - Beswick.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 20 
 

 



Attachment 2 AAPA Map - Beswick.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 21 
 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 22 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

ITEM NUMBER 12.3 

TITLE Mataranka Cemetery car park project  

REFERENCE 941122 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the update on the construction of 
Mataranka Cemetery car park. 

BACKGROUND 
Council engaged Coffey Consultants to design and provide engineering services for the 
construction of car park for Mataranka Cemetery. Final designs and geo-technical 
investigation report was submitted to the Council to assist with the tendering purposes.  
 
Tenders were advertised on Tenderlink website, closing on Wednesday, 12 August 2020. 
The tender is expected to be awarded by end August 2020 and pending contractor 
availability be fully delivered by end November 2020. 

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Following tender closure, submissions will be evaluated and report will be tabled at the next 
Finance Committee Meeting or Ordinary Meeting of Council for awarding the contract to the 
recommended tenderer.  

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Council approved the budget for the works and included it 2020/21 Budget.  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
  



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 23 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

ITEM NUMBER 12.4 

TITLE Eva Valley access road gravel re-sheet 
works update 

REFERENCE 941135 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Roads Committee receives and notes the update on the Manyallaluk Access 
Road upgrade works.   

BACKGROUND 
Council Engineers have undertaken road inspections on the unsealed access road to the 
community and have identified there is a significant loss of gravel causing exposure of sub-
grade to the traffic and formation of corrugations at various sections.  
 
Based on the audit, it was proposed that gravel re-sheeting of approximately ten kilometers 
be conducted on various sections to restore the pavement to desired condition.   
 
In the Roads Committee Meeting held on 24 March 2020, the Roads Committee has referred 
to Council to approve the estimated budget to undertake gravel re-sheet works – Council 
approved a budget allocation for these works.  

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Roper Gulf Regional Council (RGRC) has invited for submissions from all the suppliers and 
contractors within the Northern Territory. A public tender was released on Tenderlink for four 
weeks before closing on 3 July 2020.  
 
Tender Evaluation Report was prepared and submitted to the Council. Council resolved to 
award the contract to Northern Machinery Sales.  
 
Works are expected to commence in mid- August 2020 following the resolution of the 
Council.  

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Council has allocated a budget of $500,000 towards this project.  

ATTACHMENTS 
  



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 24 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

ITEM NUMBER 12.5 

TITLE Barunga - Bagala Road Cul-de-sac project 
update  

REFERENCE 941389 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Roads Committee receives and notes the status of Bagala Road cul-de-sac 
project. 

BACKGROUND 
Council has engaged GHD consultants to undertake engineering survey and design the cul-
de-sac at the end of Bagala Road in the bottom camp. The purpose of this project is to 
provide formal access to Bagala Road for lots 208,209 and 210.  
 
A preliminary site investigation was held by GHD on 27 July 2020 to assess the conditions 
and avoid any possible discrepancies during the design phase.  
 
As part of the proposed works, geo-technical investigation will be carried out in the week 
commencing 10 August 2020 to check the suitability of locally available materials for 
pavement construction. Concept designs are expected to be ready by end of August 2020 
for review and consideration.  
 
Final designs and construction estimates are expected to be delivered by 30 September 
2020.  

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Nil. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Nil. 

ATTACHMENTS 
There are no attachments for this report. 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 25 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

ITEM NUMBER 12.6 

TITLE Barunga - Local Roads shoulder repairs  

REFERENCE 943463 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Roads Committee: 
(a) Receives and notes the update on edge repairs on bitumen roads in Barunga; 

and 
(b) Recommends Council to allocate $30,000 to undertake the works.  

BACKGROUND 
Barunga Local Authority informed the Council about the edge breaks and drop offs on local 
roads within the community and requested to undertake maintenance repairs to prevent 
further deterioration and mitigate any risks associated.  

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Projects team has investigated the issues and has identified that the increased frequency of 
edge breaks is caused by vehicles tracking outside the seal width.  
 
It is recommended to repair the damaged sections to improve the conditions and safety on 
the roads.  

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
It is recommended that Roads Committee review the estimates and refer to Council that they 
approve the budget for the works.  

ATTACHMENTS 
There are no attachments for this report. 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 26 

GENERAL BUSINESS 

ITEM NUMBER 12.7 

TITLE Local Roads and Community Infrastructure 
Program 

REFERENCE 943479 

AUTHOR Josh CHEVALIER-BRINE, Grants Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Roads Committee inform Council of eligible projects that are supported to be 
delivered under the Local Roads and Community Infrastructure Program. 

BACKGROUND 
Council has accepted a grant of $489,289 (GST Exclusive) from the Commonwealth 
Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications under 
the Local Roads and Community Infrastructure (LRCI) Program. 
 
The objective of the LRCI Program is to deliver priority local road and community 
infrastructure projects across Australia. 
 
Council is required to nominate project(s) it plans to undertake with LRCI Program funding 
by completing a Work Schedule - Project Nomination form (Attachment 1). A separate form 
must be completed for each project or group of small projects. 
 
Eligible projects must be additional to existing work plans for FY2020-21 and must be 
delivered by 30 June 2021. 
 
LRCI Program Guidelines are attached for the Committee’s reference at Attachment 2. 
 
ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Nil. 
 
Local Roads Projects 
Eligible local road projects are those that involve the construction or maintenance of roads 
managed by local governments.  Local governments are encouraged to consider how works 
can support improved road safety outcomes.  This could include projects involving any of the 
following associated with a road: 

 Traffic signs; 

 Traffic control equipment; 

 Street lighting equipment; 

 A bridge or tunnel; 

 A facility off the road used by heavy vehicles in connection with travel 

 On the road (for example, a rest area or weigh station); 

 Facilities off the road that support the visitor economy; and 

 Road and sidewalk maintenance, where additional to normal capital. 
 

Community Infrastructure Projects  
Eligible community infrastructure projects are those that involve the construction, 
maintenance and/or improvements to council-owned assets (including natural assets) that 
are generally accessible to the public.  These projects must deliver benefits to the 
community, such as improved accessibility, visual amenity, and/or safety. Examples of 
eligible works include: 

 Closed Circuit TV (CCTV); 

 Bicycle and walking paths; 

 Painting or improvements to community facilities; 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 27 

 Repairing and replacing fencing; 

 Improved accessibility of community facilities and areas; 

 Landscaping improvements, such as tree planting and beautification of roundabouts; 

 Picnic shelters or barbeque facilities at community parks; 

 Playgrounds and skate parks (including all ability playgrounds); 

 Noise and vibration mitigation measures; and 

 Off-road car parks (such as those at sporting grounds or parks). 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
It is recommended that the Roads Committee nominate eligible projects based upon a 
review of Council’s Five Year Roads Plan and 2020-21 Town Priorities; and, a value for 
money assessment of eligible projects, such as: 

 The cost, size and complexity of the works, and amount of time needed to deliver the 
project; 

 The priority and level of unmet need in the community; 

 The strategic priority of the works; and 

 Council’s financial capacity to operate and maintain the assets following construction 
(whole of life costs). 

ATTACHMENTS 
1  Project Nomination Form   
2  Program Guidelines   
  



Attachment 1 Project Nomination Form 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 28 
 



Attachment 1 Project Nomination Form 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 29 
 



Attachment 1 Project Nomination Form 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 30 
 



Attachment 1 Project Nomination Form 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 31 
 



Attachment 1 Project Nomination Form 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 32 
 



Attachment 1 Project Nomination Form 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 33 
 

 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 34 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 35 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 36 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 37 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 38 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 39 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 40 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 41 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 42 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 43 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 44 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 45 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 46 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 47 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 48 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 49 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 50 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 51 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 52 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 53 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 54 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 55 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 56 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 57 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 58 
 



Attachment 2 Program Guidelines 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 59 
 

 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 60 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES AND PLANNING 
DIVISIONAL REPORT 

ITEM NUMBER 16.1 

TITLE Bulman Roads Upgrade 

REFERENCE 930228 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the Bulman Roads Upgrade report. 

BACKGROUND 
The proposed works are in a “Restricted Works Area” identified by the Aboriginal Areas 
Protection Authority (AAPA), therefore a certificate to carry out the works is required.  
 
In the past, two certificates were issued to Department of Planning, Logistics and 
Infrastructure (DIPL) and to Department of Housing (DoH) to carry out road upgrades and 
housing activities in the region.  
 
The certificates state the following:  
 
1. Certificate Issued 2006 (DIPL) – was for a 1km wide section along the full length of the 

Central Arnhem Road. It identified multiple sacred sites including No: 5770-1 in 
Bulman. 

 
2. Certificate Issued 2017 (DoH) – C2011/117; D89/199; 91/500; Quote 74049. Issued for 

the SIHIP Housing Program. Amongst other things it identifies the Sacred Site 5770-1. 
More particularly it refers to the Restricted Work Area RWA3 – that covers 5770-1B 
and 1D. The RWA 3 states – “No work shall take place except for the maintenance of 
existing infrastructure”. 

 
The above certificates indicated that no civil works be carried out within the Restricted Works 
Area. These certificates have expired and it is mandatory to obtain a new certificate before 
proceeding with any works in the area.  

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
To proceed with the project, Council must obtain a new certificate approving the proposed 
works. The issuing of a certificate is not guaranteed. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
It is recommended that the Roads Committee review the project viability and extra budget 
required to deliver the works. Council has allocated $710,600 from the Roads Future Fund 
towards the road upgrades, not including provision for AAPA costs. 
 
The AAPA application process will cost approximately $25-35,000.  

ATTACHMENTS 
1  AAPA Map - Bulman.jpg   
2  AAPA Letter - Bulman.pdf   
  



Attachment 1 AAPA Map - Bulman.jpg 
 

 

Attachment 1 Page 61 
 

 

 



Attachment 2 AAPA Letter - Bulman.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 62 
 



Attachment 2 AAPA Letter - Bulman.pdf 
 

 

Attachment 2 Page 63 
 

 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 64 

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES AND PLANNING 
DIVISIONAL REPORT 

ITEM NUMBER 16.2 

TITLE Roads Projects Update 

REFERENCE 944655 

AUTHOR Vikrant JAGARLAMUDI, Roads Coordinator         

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That the Roads Committee receives and notes the Roads Projects update. 

BACKGROUND 
Roads maintenance and management is a core responsibility of Roper Gulf Regional 
Council (RGRC). Council manages over 900km of roads, ranging from sealed roads with 
kerb and guttering; sealed roads; gravel roads and flat bladed track. Council undertakes 
repairs and maintenance activities as well as upgrades to roads in accordance with its Five 
Year Roads Plan. 
 
The following table below indicates the list of road projects and their current status:  
 

Project Status Comments 

All Towns 
Maintennace: Pot 
holes, 
speedbumps and 
signage 

On going Potholing and signage ongoing 
maintenance. 

Maintenance 
Grades: 
Eva Valley Road, 
Weemol Access 
Road and 
Urapunga 

Eva Valley Road and Weemol 
Access Rd - Northern Machinery 
Sales were engaged by Council 
to undertake an open grade on 
the access road.  
 
Yugul Mangi – commissioned to 
undertake maintenance grade at 
Urapunga 

All maintenance grades have 
been completed for this financial 
year.  
 
3 maintenance grades are 
proposed for these roads in the 
2020/21 Budget 
 

Barunga: Bottom 
Camp Housing 
Access – cul-de-
sac-design 

GHD’s fee proposal to provide 
designs to mitigate dust issues 
has been approved by the Roads 
Committee. Council has agreed to 
include this cost in 2020-21 
budget.  
The project commenced in early 
July and will approximately take 
16 weeks for completion to 
account for drainage issues and 
Community Consultation 

Correspondence from 
Department of Instructure 
Planning and Logistics 
confirmed that the lot 
boundaries are as per the 
Department of Instructure 
Planning and Logistics survey 
plan approved in 2016.  

Beswick: Central 
Arnhem Road turn-
off upgrade 

GHD’s fee proposal to provide 
designs for the upgrade of 
Cameron and Madigan roads 
intersection in Beswick has been 
approved by the Roads 
Committee. Funding is included in 
the 2020-21 budget. The project 
commenced in early July and will 
take approximately 16 weeks for 
completion.  

Note that Department of 
Instructure Planning and 
Logistics will be sealing Central 
Arnhem Road from end of seal 
in the community to entry to the 
dump point in 2020-21. 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 65 

Borroloola: Rocky 
Creek Bridge 

Department of Infrastructure 
Planning and Logistics is project 
managing this. Contract was 
awarded in August 2020 and due 
to be completed by 31 December 
2020. 

- PowerWater works have 
been commissioned, 

- Telstra works have been 
completed. 

-   

 

Bulman: Seal and 
drainage of internal 
roads 

Works suspended until LA advise 
if an AAPA certificate is worth 
obtaining.  

 

Jilkminggan: Main 
Street upgrade 

Coffey have completed the survey 
and preliminary findings indicate a 
construction estimate of $826,140  

JCAC will not approve the 
works. 

Mataranka: 
Cemetery Carpark 

Council has allocated a budget of 
$327,957 towards the 
construction of the car park. 
Works are expected to go to 
public tender in mid-Aug 2020.  

 

Manyallaluk: 
roads and drainage 
upgrade designs 

Requested revised design from 
Boytell Consultants with a view to 
reducing original cost estimate to 
be more consistent with current 
market rates. 

Stage 1 is being rescoped.  

Minyerri: Seal 
internal roads, 
reinstate drains 
Stage 2 – Store 
Road 
 
 

The Hodgson Downs Local 
Authority is yet to decide whether 
they will use their grant from 
2019-20 and compound 2020-21 
grant. These work will require a 
contribution from Council either 
way.  

The Road committee needs to 
determine if they will advise 
Council to cover the costs of the 
design and documentation for 
the works. The proposed works 
will be tabled again at the next 
Local Authority meeting. 

Ngukurr: Freight 
Hub 

Procurement Plan commenced: 
- Package 1 Civil – exempt 

from tender 
- Package 2 Concrete – 

exempt from Tender 
- Package 3 – Sealing 

Works to go to Tender 
- Package 4 – Lighting 

requires a request for 
quote 

Contract with YMDAC is due to 
be signed by end August 2020.  

Numbulwar: 
Design and costing 
of all internal  
roads 

Designs complete. Cost estimates 
provided for all the works is 
$7.82M.  
 

Stage 1 can not commence in 
2020/21 as Rocky Creek has 
used up all spare funding. 

Urapunga: Road 
C plus shoulder 
work 

Design at 50%; additional cost of 
$6000 relating to extension of 
project area to include the bus 
parking at Lot 9 and realignment 
of the road around the cemetery.  

Council staff have undertaken 
some preliminary consultations 
with the LA and need to make 
alterations to the design.. 

Weemol: Reseal 
internal roads 

COMPLETED Works included shoulder 
repairs, resealing and signage. 

 

ISSUES/OPTIONS/SWOT 
Nil. 
 
 
 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 66 

 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
The table below details Council’s three sources of funding, included in the ‘RGRC 5 Year 
Roads Plan’ commencing at 2018/19. The balance yet to be allocated is for the remainder 
of the RGRC Future Fund and Roads to Recovery funding. The Roads Committee to 
recommend the disbursements of the remaining funds available.  

 
 
 

Funding Source 
Total Funds 
2018-2020 

Total funds 
Allocated  

Balance to be 
allocated 

Roads Future Fund  
$ 2 million  
$ 1 million  OCM 29/4/2020 
$ 500,000 RCM 27/5/2020 

$  3,500,000 $ 2,943.100 $    556,900 

Roads to Recovery (R2R) 2019-2023 $  2,446,445 $ 1,596,129 $    850,316 

NT Ops’ Federal Assonance Grants $  1,093,000 $ 1,093,000  $                0 

 $  7,039,445 $ 5,914,272 $    293,416 

 
Expenditure and commitments as at 31/8/2020 on the Rocky Creek project that can be 
claimed against the Roads to Recovery Program:  

Telstra   Relocation of Services    $ 355,139.76 
  PowerWater Water and Sewer Works   $ 414,749.21 
            $ 769,888.97 
  
The following table details the allocation of the Future Fund and maintenance expenditure to 
30 June 2020 
 

Location 

Roads 
Future Fund 
Allocated 
27/11/2020 

Roads 
Future Fund 
Allocation 
29/4/2020 

Roads 
Future Fund 
Allocation 
27/5/2020 

Maintenance  
Expenditure 
2019/20  

 All towns      $    358,747 

 Barunga  
 

$     51,510 
 

$           248 

 Beswick  
 

$     70,000 
 

$        4,197 

 Borroloola    
  

$       22,902 

 Weemol   $    320,000 
  

$     281,526  

 Bulman   $      77.533 $   710,600 
 

$       52,796 

Jilkminggan    $       62,520 

Mataranka $    150,500 $    327,957  $       35,909 

Manyallaluk $    100,000 $    500,000 $   (70,000) $     130,951 

Minyerri  $    100,000  $     80,000 $       76,193 

Ngukurr    $         3,027 

Numbulwar $    149,000   $     161,852 

Urapunga $      66,000   $       59,285 

Larrimah & Daly Waters $    310,000   $     132,010 

 $ 1,273,033 $  1,660,067 $     10,000 $ 1,382,163 

Total Allocated $ 2,943,100    

 
 
Road Future Fund Project Expenditure as 31 July 2020 
 

Project Budget Expenditure Expenditure Total 



Roads Committee  25 August 2020 

Page 67 

19/20 20/21 

Barunga Cul-de-sac $     51,510    

Beswick Madigan Road 
Intersection 

$     70,000    

Weemol reseal works $   320,000 $   282,495  $   282,495 

Bulman drainage works $     77,533 $     75,684  $     75,684 

Bulman seal internal roads $   710,600 $       6,576  $       6,576 

Mataranka Road upgrades 
incl Jilk & Urapunga 

$   150,500 $     81,261  $     81,261 

Mataranka Cemetery Carpark $   327,957 $       3,930  $       3,930 

Manyallaluk Internal Roads $   100,000 $      95,824  $     95,824 

Manyallaluk 10km Resheet $   430,000    

Minyerri seal internal roads $   100,000 $      68,693  $     68,693 

Minyerri stage 2 $     80,000    

Numbulwar survey & designs $   149,000 $    149,076  $   149,076 

Urapunga access road $     66,000 $      66,000  $     66,000 

Larrimah & Daly Waters $   310,000 $    310,000  $   310,000 

 $ 2,943,100 $    807,571  $   807,571 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 


